CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA ORDINANCE NO. 83

AN ORDINANCE to amend Ordinance No. 76, pertaining to a retirement plan for employees of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, so as to amend the requirements for a participant to continue employment with the City after attaining the normal retirement age; to repeal conflicting ordinances; and for other purposes.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED:

SECTION 1. Article IV of Ordinance No. 76 is hereby amended by striking

- (a) from Section 4a(l) thereof the phrase "by receiving special permission from the Governing Authority," and
- (b) from Section 4a(2)(a) thereof the phrase "at which time he would continue employment only with special permission from the Governing Authority."

SECTION 2. The rights and obligations under the retirement plan with respect to any person whose employment with the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia was terminated for any reason prior to the effective date of this amendment are fixed and shall be governed by such retirement plan as existed and was in effect at the time of such termination.

SECTION 3. If any of the sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be affected, since it is the express intent of the Council of the City to pass each section, phrase, paragraph and word separately. All Ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

820-921-55 2653-63

SECTION 4. Upon its adoption and approval by at least three (3) members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart, this Ordinance shall be effective as of the first day of January, 1979. March 15 Approved on first reading City Council Member of City Council Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Approved and adopted on second reading on April 19 H. 1979. Member of City Council

Member of City Council

Member of City Council

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

ATTEST:

City Clerk of Lookout Mountain,
Georgia

(SEAL)